
QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS 
 

CALL FOR PROPOSALS – AMIF-2016-AG-INTE 
INTEGRATION OF THIRD-COUNTRY NATIONALS 

 
 

Question 1: We are registered on the online portal but in order to access the application and 
supporting documents for this specific call, we understand we need to a 9 digit PIC code. Is this 
correct? 

 
Answer 1: in order to submit a proposal, you need to be registered in the Participant Portal. 

You will find the details for registration and submitting a proposal in the Participant Portal: 

Guidance on proposal submission: 

http://ec.europa.eu/research/participants/portal/desktop/en/opportunities/amif/topics/amif-2016-

ag-inte-01.html# 

IT Guidance: https://webgate.ec.europa.eu/fpfis/wikis/x/6xoCAg 

Question 2: This is to enquire about co-applicant eligibility in the call AMIF-2016-AG-INTE.  
Section 6.1.c) of the call says that "a for-profit entity may only participate as co-applicant and not as 
coordinator. Its participation must be strictly on a non-profit basis." We are a group of organisations 
and would like to submit a proposal where the applicant is a public local authority and the co-
applicants are both not-for-profit and for-profit organisations. 

 
Answer 2: The concept of for-profit refers to the nature of the legal entity, not of the project. 
 
Therefore, as mentioned in point 6.1 of the text of the Call for Proposals, for-profit entities may 
participate as co-applicants and the participation in the project must be on a no-profit basis. 
 
The European Commission cannot give a prior opinion on the eligibility of applicants and/or 
applications, nor advise on specific proposals 
 

Question 3: Is there a list or something where we can find previous projects, which have received 
funding in former AMIF-calls? 

 
Answer 3: We advise you to check the 'Awarded projects' section of the AMIF Union Actions website: 
https://ec.europa.eu/home-affairs/financing/fundings/migration-asylum-borders/asylum-migration-
integration-fund/union-actions_en and the European Web Site on Integration: 
https://ec.europa.eu/migrant-integration/. You may also refer to the previous European Fund for the 
Integration of Third-Country Nationals: https://ec.europa.eu/home-
affairs/financing/fundings/migration-asylum-borders/integration-fund/transnational-actions_en. 
 

Question 4: I was wondering if there was any clear definition of a “migrant” in the context of the 
latest call for proposal. Do you have any requirements with regards to eligibility of participants? 

 

Answer 4: A migrant is considered a third country national, in the sense of not being a national of 
one of the Member States of the European Union. In the context of integration measures it can be 
either third country nationals residing legally in a Member State or who are in the process of 
acquiring legal residence in a Member State. 

http://ec.europa.eu/research/participants/portal/desktop/en/opportunities/amif/topics/amif-2016-ag-inte-01.html
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https://ec.europa.eu/home-affairs/financing/fundings/migration-asylum-borders/integration-fund/transnational-actions_en
https://ec.europa.eu/home-affairs/financing/fundings/migration-asylum-borders/integration-fund/transnational-actions_en


 
For a more precise context please refer to paragraph 1 of Article 9 of the AMIF Regulation, 

(Regulation 516/2014 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 16 April 2014 establishing the 

Asylum, Migration and Integration Fund, amending Council Decision 2008/381/EC and repealing 

Decisions No 573/2007/EC and No 575/2007/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council and 

Council Decision 2007/435/EC). 

 
You may find the AMIF Regulation and other related legal acts in the Europa AMIF page: 
http://ec.europa.eu/dgs/home-affairs/financing/fundings/migration-asylum-borders/asylum-
migration-integration-fund/index_en.htm and in the Participant Portal 
http://ec.europa.eu/research/participants/portal/desktop/en/opportunities/amif/topics/amif-2016-
ag-inte-01.html.  
 

Question 5: AMIF requires a co- founding of at least 10%: we are already applying for additional 
funding but will not have the definitive answers by the end of February - can we apply despite of 
that? 

 
Answer 5: Please note the European Commission cannot comment on specific applicants and/or 
applications, namely on the arrangements concerning the co-funding. 

 
As mentioned in point 11.2 of the Call for Proposals, a minimum of 10% of the total eligible expenses 

submitted must be financed from sources other than the EU grant. Therefore, the maximum EU grant 

awarded is limited to 90% of the total eligible expenses. 

Question 6: Are we right to assume that projects should seek to address pre-departure activities or 
post-arrival activities or activities to prepare host communities for arrival or third country nationals, 
but not necessarily all three in one? 

 
Answer 6: Please refer to point 2 of the Call for Proposals: ' Project applications submitted under the 
present Call for Proposals must address at least one of the following priorities:…' 
 

Question 7: Can xxx University (a public university from xxx) apply for AMIF-2016-AG-INTE? 

 
Answer 7: You may find information on the countries eligible to participate in this call both in the 

text of the call for proposals in the Participant Portal: 

http://ec.europa.eu/research/participants/data/ref/other_eu_prog/home/guide/amif-call-

proposals-ag-inte-16_en.pdf 

And in the text of the Call for Proposals, in the same page, in point 1. of 'Topic conditions and 

documents': 

http://ec.europa.eu/research/participants/portal/desktop/en/opportunities/amif/topics/amif-2016-

ag-inte-01.html 

where it is stated: "List of eligible countries: All EU Member States, with the exception of Denmark." 

Legal entities established in a country outside of the list countries mentioned above are not eligible 

for grants. 
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Question 8: Is there an online platform where we can get in touch with foreign organisations who are 
interested in this call, or organisations who have defined project ideas, to get in touch with them and 
find common grounds? 

 
Answer 8: AMIF does not support such a platform. Nevertheless we may suggest consulting the 
European Web Site on Integration: https://ec.europa.eu/migrant-integration/ or the Funding map in 
HOME website: http://ec.europa.eu/home-affairs/financing/fundings/mapping-funds_en. 
 

Question 9: I have a question regarding the eligibility of specific costs incurred in the activities that 
can be planned. Would it be possible to include the allocation of subsistence costs to third-country 
nationals (applicants or beneficiaries of the status of international protection in xxx) as attendants to 
an integration course (made up of different monthly units)  with the aim of turning them into 
multiplier agents in the field of the integration of migrants/asylum seekers? 

 
Answer 9: It is possible to include food and travel costs related to seminars, workshops or trainings 
for the direct beneficiaries of these trainings under Other Direct Costs (Heading E). However any 
other costs, such as subsistence costs, will be considered as not eligible, they are considered to be a 
contribution to third parties (point 11.1.e) of the call for proposals). 
 

Question 10: If we want to apply only on behalf of the xxx organization are we eligible? If we apply 
together with an organization from another country - could all activities be implemented in that 
country or in that case part of the activities need to be implemented in our country? 

 
Answer 10: Applications should involve at least three entities established in at least two different EU 
Member States participating in the AMIF instrument. Each co-applicant should have an active role in 
the project. 
 
We can also suggest funding by the AMIF via the national programmes, as the largest share of the 
total amount of the AMIF (approximately 88%) is channelled through shared management. AMIF 
National programs may have slightly different requirements and scope and might be more suitable 
for a smaller scale project. Please note the beneficiary has to be an entity established in an EU 
Member State participating in AMIF. 
 

Question 11: I would like to know if it is possible to be a partner in more than one proposal. 

 
Answer 11: You may submit more than one application under this call for proposals. Please refer to 
points 12.3 and 12.4 of the Call for proposals for more information. 
 

Question 12: For the AMIF-2016-AG-INTE-01 call the guidelines state as an eligibility criterion 
‘seeking EU co-funding equal to or more than EUR 450 000 and equal to or less than EUR 750 000’.  
Is there an obligatory percentage of own contribution adding up to this 450-750.000? Or is this 
completely up to the projects and can this vary from 0 to XXX euro? 

 
Answer 12: Please refer to points 6.1, 11.1.c), and 11.2 of the call for proposals for the details you 
enquire about: 
 
In order to be eligible for a grant, applications must be: 
b) seeking EU co-funding equal to or more than EUR 450 000 and equal to or less than EUR 750 000.  
 
(…) 
c) Co-financing  

https://ec.europa.eu/migrant-integration/
http://ec.europa.eu/home-affairs/financing/fundings/mapping-funds_en


Co-financing means that the resources which are necessary to carry out the action may not be 
entirely provided by the EU grant.  
Co-financing of the action may take the form of:  
- the Beneficiary's own resources,  
- income generated by the action,  
- financial contributions from third parties.  
 
(…) 
The EU grant is limited to a maximum co-funding rate of 90% of the total eligible costs of the action.  
Consequently, part of the total eligible expenses entered in the Forecast Budget Calculation must be 
financed from sources other than the EU grant (see section 11.1.c). 
 

Question 13: We understand from the Call and the related documents, that the Priority Axis 1 
"Promoting active participation in society overall" refers to Third Country Nationals, while it makes 
no reference to refugees. Please kindly let us know if there are going to occur eligibility issues in case 
we support with our project proposal actions for refugees (or both third country nationals and 
refugees) or it would be preferred to focus for Priority Axis 1 only on migrants / third country 
nationals. 

 
Answer 13: In the context of integration measures under AMIF it can be either third country 
nationals residing legally in a Member State or who are in the process of acquiring legal residence in 
a Member State.  
 
For a more precise context please refer to paragraph 1 of art. 9 of the AMIF Regulation, (Regulation 
516/2014 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 16 April 2014 establishing the Asylum, 
Migration and Integration Fund, amending Council Decision 2008/381/EC and repealing Decisions No 
573/2007/EC and No 575/2007/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council and Council 
Decision 2007/435/EC), OJ L 150, 205.5.2014, p. 168. 
 
You may also refer to the Glossary in the: https://ec.europa.eu/home-affairs/e-

library/glossary_en#refugee. 

Question 14: Please, explain, what does non-profit-making private entity mean? 

 
Answer 14: Please refer to point 11.1.f) of the call for proposals for the definition of the non-profit 

rule: 

"EU grants may not have the purpose or effect of producing a profit within the framework of the 

action. Profit shall be defined as a surplus of the receipts over the eligible costs incurred by the 

Beneficiary, when the request is made for payment of the balance. In this respect, where a profit is 

made, the Commission shall be entitled to recover the percentage of the profit corresponding to the 

Union contribution to the eligible costs actually incurred by the Beneficiary to carry out the action." 

Also, please note that a non-profit organisation’ means a legal entity that is by its legal form non-

profit-making or has a legal or statutory obligation not to distribute profits to its shareholders or 

individual members.  

Decisions on (not) distributing profits made by its managing board, associates, stakeholders, 

members or representatives are not sufficient proof of the non-profit nature. It can be a public or a 

private entity. 

http://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/TXT/PDF/?uri=CELEX:32014R0516&qid=1485971587909&from=EN
http://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/TXT/PDF/?uri=CELEX:32014R0516&qid=1485971587909&from=EN
https://ec.europa.eu/home-affairs/e-library/glossary_en#refugee
https://ec.europa.eu/home-affairs/e-library/glossary_en#refugee


We suggest going through the Guidance on proposal submission, in the Participant Portal 

, as the identification of the statute of the legal entity is a part of 

the initial validations to obtain a PIC (Participant Identification Code), in order to submit the 

proposal. 

Question 15: What would be the difference between subcontracting and providing financial support 
to third parties? 

 
Answer 15: For the notion of subcontracting, please refer to the Guide for Applicants, available in the 

Participant portal, in particular sections 3.3.2.3 Heading C – Subcontracting (page 21): 

http://ec.europa.eu/research/participants/data/ref/other_eu_prog/common/justdrugs-isfp-isfb-

amif_guide-applicants_en.pdf: 

"Subcontracting does not refer to "implementation contracts", i.e. the procurement of ordinary 

services needed to carry out the projects (e.g. printing, translation, interpretation, catering for 

conference, etc.), which do not imply any externalisation of activities included in the action described 

in the proposal." 

Question 16: I would like to know if is possible to foreseen allowances to be paid directly to migrants 
who participate for example in volunteering activities of job training. 

 
Answer 16: It is possible to include food and travel costs related to seminars, workshops, trainings 
for the direct beneficiaries of these trainings under Other Direct Costs (Heading E). However any 
other costs will be considered as not eligible, such as allowances to be paid directly to migrants who 
participate in volunteering activities of job training. These would be considered as a contribution to 
third parties, please refer to point 11.1.e) of the call for proposals. 
 

Question 17: We read that projects presented: “should build onto the results of previous projects”.  
Does it mean that projects presented should be on a second phase after a first already completed 
phase (financed by AMIF as well)? Or could it mean that projects presented can have reference to 
other different projects, implemented not only by the same consortium but also by other entities? 
And that these projects can also be taken as good practices the project presented head towards? 

 
Answer 17: The reference to results of previous projects aims at avoiding the duplication of projects 
already implemented, or, whenever pertinent, use the results of previously implemented projects. 
 

Question 18: I was wondering if the co-financing rate from the applicants must be cash or it can be 
also in kind. 

 

Answer 18: Please refer to section 3.3.2.8. of the Guide for Applicants for guidance concerning the 
contribution from beneficiaries, together with point 11.1.c) of the Call for Proposals.  
 
Co-funding by beneficiaries can take the form of partial or full payment of costs belonging to any 
budget heading, including staff costs. It is important, however, that any costs (including staff) appear 
first and foremost as a cost for the project in the forecast budget. Applicants can then mention - if 
they wish - in the budget estimate that part or the entire co-funding by the applicants (min. 10% of 
the project costs) is made up of staff salaries, however they are not requested to specify if the co-

http://ec.europa.eu/research/participants/data/ref/other_eu_prog/common/justdrugs-isfp-isfb-amif_guide-applicants_en.pdf
http://ec.europa.eu/research/participants/data/ref/other_eu_prog/common/justdrugs-isfp-isfb-amif_guide-applicants_en.pdf


funding is made up of salaries or costs for other items. It is sufficient if the co-funding is just indicated 
as a figure in the forecast budget, without further specification. 
You should keep in mind the example referred to in point 6.1.2 (Non-eligible costs) of a contribution 
in kind:  "contributions in kind (for instance, the free use of a school hall for a seminar)" to 
differentiate the two concepts. 
 

Question 19: In the template part b, first page, it's requested to indicate a number of the project. 
Which number do we have to indicate? Where can we find this number? 

 
Answer 19: It should the number that is assigned to your proposal, which you can confirm under 'My 
proposals'. It should have the format: 'SEP-xxxxxxxxx'. 
 

Question 20: Do the people participating in the pre-departure activities need to be the same as the 
people participating in the post-arrival activities? For example, if pre-departure activities are 
delivered to 500 people in Gambia, will the same 500 Gambians participate in the post-arrival 
activities in Europe? How can we ensure it?  

 
Answer 20: No, the persons participating to pre-departure activities should not necessarily be the 

same as those participating to post-arrival activities. 

Nevertheless, as mentioned in the text of the call, "pre-departure activities aimed at preparing 

resettled third country nationals for their life in the EU (...) should serve as a basis for subsequent 

post-arrival activities". Therefore, there should ideally be a logical link between pre-departure and 

post-arrival activities. 

Finally, please note that some of the activities may also be targeted at hosting communities in order 

to prepare them for the arrival of relocated or resettled people. 

Question 21: Could you please specify if an NGO (based in an EU-AMIF eligible country) has to be 
registered in the third country where the pre-departure activities will be carried out, or not? 

 
Answer 21: No, there is no requirement for an NGO to registered in the third-country where the pre-
departure activities will be carried out. However, please note that, according to Article 8(2)(f) of 
Regulation (EU) No 514/2014 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 16 April 2014 laying 
down general provisions on the Asylum, Migration and Integration Fund and on the instrument for 
financial support for police cooperation, preventing and combating crime, and crisis management, 
the said NGO needs to established and registered in the Union. 
 

Question 22: I have only a doubt about the documents to be submitted to prove the legal status of 
beneficiaries. For beneficiaries having an already validated PIC, is it necessary to submit additional 
documents in the Beneficiary register? For new registered organisation (PIC declared), is it sufficient 
to upload the legal documents in the beneficiary register or do we need to ask for the validation of all 
PICs before the submission? 

 
Answer 22: For the documents and procedures for obtaining a PIC and registration, please refer to 

the 'Guidance on proposal submission', clicking on the button 'H2020 ONLINE MANUAL': 

http://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/TXT/PDF/?uri=CELEX:32014R0514&qid=1486660458156&from=EN


 

 

We recommend reading the chapter 'Register in the Beneficiary Register'. This Manual should be 

useful also for other phases of your contact with the Participant portal and documents to submit. 

Question 23: Where can I found information about salary rates? 

 
Answer 23: There are no pre-defined salary rates, grants follow the form defined in Article 123(1)(a) 

of Regulation (EU, Euratom) No 966/2012 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 25 

October 2012 on the financial rules applicable to the general budget of the Union: 

"… reimbursement of a specified proportion of the eligible costs, referred to in Article 126, actually incurred; …" 

Please note that all eligible costs should respect the budgetary principles defined in Article 6 of said 

Regulation: 

"The budget shall be established and implemented in accordance with the principles of unity, budgetary accuracy, annuality, 

equilibrium, unit of account, universality, specification, sound financial management which requires effective and efficient 

internal control, and transparency as set out in this Regulation" 

Therefore, salary costs should be in line with the standards for each country and follow the legal 

basis defined for that country. 

 

You can also consult the generic database of Frequently Asked Questions (FAQ) published on the 

Participant Portal: http://ec.europa.eu/research/participants/portal/desktop/en/support/faq.html 

 

http://bookshop.europa.eu/en/financial-regulation-applicable-to-the-general-budget-of-the-union-and-its-rules-of-application-pbKV0113881/?CatalogCategoryID=Y.cKABstnJsAAAEjxZEY4e5L
http://ec.europa.eu/research/participants/portal/desktop/en/support/faq.html

